



UNITED NATIONS  
NATIONS UNIES

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda**

---

OR: ENG

**TRIAL CHAMBER III**

**Before Judges:** Florence Rita Arrey, Presiding  
Judge Bakhtiyar Tuzmukhamedov  
Aydin Sefa Akay

**Registrar:** Adama Dieng

**Date:** 20 September 2010

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**GREGOIRE NDAHIMANA**

*Case No. ICTR-2001-68-T*

---

**SCHEDULING ORDER**

---

**Office of the Prosecutor:**

Holo Makwaia, Senior Appeals Counsel  
Althea Alexis-Windsor, Appeals Counsel  
Segun Jegede, Trial Attorney  
Lansana Dumbuya, Case Manager

**Counsel for the Defence**

Bharat J.B. Chadha, Lead Counsel  
Wilfred Ngunjiri Nderitu, Co Counsel  
Tharcisse Gatarama, Legal Assistant  
Marie-Pier Barbeau, Legal Assistant

1. On 24 August 2010, the Defence filed a motion requesting a delay in the start of trial.<sup>1</sup>
2. On 14 September 2010, the Trial Chamber held an informal meeting with the parties (“14 September meeting”) to discuss matters related to the Trial schedule.
3. At that meeting the parties amicably agreed to a mutually satisfactory provisional Trial schedule acceptable to the Trial Chamber. Concretely, they settled that the Prosecution case would continue on 1 November 2010 and close by 12 November 2010. They additionally decided that the Defence case would start on 1 December 2010, that the first session of the Defence case would then continue until 14 December 2010, and that the Trial Chamber would schedule a further session(s) to close the Defence case, at that time.
4. The Trial Chamber recalled this agreement when adjourning the first Trial Session on 16 September 2010 and neither party objected.
5. The Trial Chamber wishes to add that, to its disappointment, both Parties failed to use the time allocated for the past session in the efficient and diligent manner, despite the Chamber’s willingness to meet their needs and concerns, and urges both Parties to better organize their work so as to ensure the expeditious completion of this Trial.

#### **ACCORDINGLY, THE CHAMBER**

**ORDERS** the two Trial Sessions in this case in the year 2010 to be conducted, respectively, from 1 till 12 November and from 1 till 14 December.

---

<sup>1</sup> *Prosecutor v. Ndahimana*, ICTR-2001-68-T, Confidential Urgent Defence Motion for Adjournment of the Hearing of the Trial Pursuant to Article 20 (2) and (4) of the Statute of the ICTR and Request for Convening a Status Conference, 24 August 2010 (“Motion”).

Arusha, 20 September 2010, done in English.

Florence Rita Arrey

Bakhtiyar Tuzmukhamedov

Aydin Sefa Akay

Presiding Judge

Judge

Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]